more of the dynamics within the balance sheet, such as basis risk and embedded options risk. A table containing simulation results as of December 31, 2015, from
an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates is shown below.

While net interest income simulations do an adequate job of capturing interest rate risk to short term earnings, they do not capture risk within the current balance
sheet beyond 12 months. The Company uses fair market value of equity analyses to help identify longer-term risk that may reside on the current balance sheet.
The fair market value of equity is represented by the present value of all future income streams generated by the current balance sheet. The Company measures
the fair market value of equity as the net present value of all asset and liability cash flows discounted at forward rates suggested by the current U.S. Treasury
curve plus appropriate credit spreads. This representation of the change in the fair market value of equity under different rate scenarios gives insight into the
magnitude of risk to future earnings due to rate changes. Management has set policy limits relating to declines in the market value of equity. The table below
contains the analysis, which illustrates the effects of an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates as of December 31, 2015:

Change in Interest Rates   % Change in Net Interest Income   % Change in Fair Market Value of Equity
+200 basis points  3% 7%
+100 basis points 2%  4%

Stable rates — —
-100 basis points (2%) (3%)
-200 basis points (4%) (4%)

28

Table of Contents

Interest Rate Sensitivity Position

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate risk position at December 31, 2015 for the various time periods indicated:

Variable 0-90 91-180 181-364 1-5 Over
(In thousands)   Rate   Days   Days   Days   Years   5 Years   Total
Earning assets:
   Loans:
   Taxable $ 212,832 $ 42,170 $  — $ — $ 328,259 $ 55,963 $ 639,224
   Tax-exempt — — — — 9,857 9,974 19,831

   Securities1:
   Tax-exempt — 25,201  — — 78,329 265,540 369,070
   Certificates of deposit — — —  5,750 876 — 6,626